## **RESOLUTION NO. 209**

## AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 388 FOR 2007 REGARDING DESIGN SERVICES FOR THE FULLER ROAD/WASHINGTON AVENUE INTERSECTION PROJECT

Introduced: 6/14/10

By Public Works Committee, Messrs. Commisso and Clay:

WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 388 for 2007, this Honorable Body authorized an agreement with Creighton Manning Engineering, LLP in an amount not to exceed \$450,500 regarding design services for the Fuller Road and Washington Avenue Intersection Improvement Project in the Towns of Colonie and Guilderland and the City of Albany, and

WHEREAS, The Deputy Commissioner of the Department of Public Works indicated that the scope of the Fuller Road and Washington Avenue Intersection Improvement Project regarding design services has changed to include the evaluation and feasibility of a grade separated intersection of the Washington Avenue Extension over Fuller Road, a 250 foot long, four lane, two span bridge over a two lane roundabout on Fuller Road and relocating the existing Washington Avenue Extension, and

WHEREAS, The Deputy Commissioner indicated that additional engineering design services are required of Creighton Manning Engineering, LLP in the amount of \$1,550,000 to complete the Fuller Road and Washington Avenue Intersection Improvement Project, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that Resolution No. 388 for 2007 is amended to reflect that the authorized amount of the agreement with Creighton Manning Engineering, LLP is \$2,000,500 rather than \$450,500 regarding design services for the Fuller Road and Washington Avenue Intersection Improvement Project in the Towns of Colonie and Guilderland and the City of Albany, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 6/14/10